Elementary Addition 963.00 
Anticipated Revenue Loan 12,000.00 

15,695.00 
GENERAL BUDGET 
APPROPRIATIONS BY TAXATION $896,378.63 

(a) Item 66 - Patrolman's Salary. Voted: on motion of 
Samuel Nahra, Jr., seconded by Peter P. Shea, to raise and 
appropriate Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($6,900) for salary 
of patrolman, Police Department. Unanimous vote declared by 
Moderator. (Finance Committee recommended $6,600.) 

(b) Item 78 — New Hose. Voted: to raise and appropriate Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500) for new hose after it was explained by Fire 
Chief Walter J. Stank that new hose is purchased each year to 
replace lengths of old hose. Unanimous vote. 

(c) Board of Health, Nurse-Salaries. Voted: on motion of 
Jonas E. Carter, chairman of Finance Committee, to raise and 
appropriate Seven Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars 
($7,674.00), amended to raise and appropriate Seven Thousand 
Eight Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars ($7,874) by Police Chief 
Rodney B. Marchand, seconded by James H. Smith, for "Nurse-
Salaries" under the Board of Health item. Amended motion was 
declared voted by Moderator. 

Previous to the above action there was a lengthy discussion on 
a motion by Alvin P.

[...]

amended by Police Chief Marchand to increase the sum of $7,874, 
seconded, and so voted. 

(d) Item 117 — Veterans' Benefits. Voted: on motion of 
Samuel Nahra, Jr., local Veterans' Service Officer, seconded by 
Town Accountant Charles H. Ferris, to raise and appropriate 
Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($19,000) for veterans' benefits. 

(e) Item 129 — Mendon-Upton Regional School, Operating 
expenses, and Item 131 — Blackstone Valley Regional Vocational 
School, Operating expenses, were discussed. Harvey L. Martindale, 
Jr. moved to amend the motion to segregate the items separately.

[...]

persons suffering from tuberculosis, and for the care, maintenance, 
and repair of the Worcester County Hospital." Unanimous vote. 

COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM ASSESSMENT 
Article 7. Voted: on motion of Selectman James J. Gallagher, 

seconded, " to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Nine 
Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and Six Cents ($2,928.06) in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 32, Section 22, General 
Laws, for Pension Fund, Expense Fund, Military Service Fund, and 

Workmen's Compensation Fund of the Worcester County Retire­
ment System." Unanimous vote. 

TRANSFER MONEY IN CEMETERY ACCOUNTS

[...]

Annual Town Meeting." 

Mrs. Marjorie I. McLaughlin and Mrs. Janet W. Cooper of the 
Conservation Committee spoke. 

CHAPTER 81 HIGHWAY 
Article 12. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner Henry J. 

Poirier, seconded, "to raise and appropriate the sum of Four 

Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($4,650) for Chapter 81 
Highway Work." Unanimous vote. 

CHAPTER 90 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 
Article 13. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner Henry J. 

Poirier, seconded, "to raise and appropriate Thirty-Eight Hundred 
Dollars ($3,800) for Chapter 90 Highway Maintenance." Unanimous

[...]

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Four Dollars and Twenty Eight Cents 
($11,804.28) to be expended on Mendon Street." 

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 
Article 16. Voted: on motion of Selectman Norman E. 

Walker, seconded by Edward L. Prentiss, "to raise and appropriate 
Eight Hundred Thirty One Dollars ($831) for Mental Health Service 
for the year 1970." 

TRANSFER OF MONEY TO INSTALL 
8-INCH WATER MAIN TO NEW 
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT 

Article 17. Voted: on motion of Selectman Ernest B. Porter, 
seconded by Selectman James J. Gallagher, " to transfer from the